

Philadelphia Marriott-Franklin Hall B Philadelphia, PA November 3-8, 2002

MATERIAL HANDLING RATE SCHEDULE

 All shipments received at the warehouse after Oct. 28, 2002 are subject to additional LATE SHIPMENT CHARGES.* Uncrated van line, pad wrapped or specialized equipment will not be accepted at the warehouse. Direct Shipments will be accepted during exhibitor move-in hours only. Early Shipments will be refused. 	Straight Time both move-in & move-out on ST per 100 lbs.	O/T** One Way either move-in or move-out on OT per 100 lbs.	O/T*** Two Ways both more-in & move- out on OT per 100 lbs.	
 Shipments must be sent prepaid. Collect Shipments will be refused. Outbound Bill of Lading must be completed and turned in at the Brede Service Desk. 		200 lb. MINIMUM per shipment ST OT One Way OT Two Ways		
ADVANCE SHIPMENTS TO WAREHOUSE ~ CRATED (Receiving hours: M - F 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.) • Receive crated shipments at the warehouse. • Store up to 30 days prior to the convention. • Deliver to booth. • Remove and store crates labeled EMPTY (get Empty labels from on-site Brede Service Desk). • Return crates to booth at the close of the show. • Remove freight from booth. Load on outbound carrier from the loading dock.	\$72.00	\$97.00	\$122.00	
• Receive crated shipments at show site/exhibit hall during exhibitor move-in hours. • Deliver to booth. • Remove and store crates labeled EMPTY (get Empty labels from on-site Brede Service Desk). • Return crates to booth at the close of the show. • Remove freight from booth. • Load on outbound carrier from the loading dock	\$70.00	\$94.00	\$119.00	
VANLINE/POV ~ ADVANCE TO WAREHOUSE OR DIRECT TO SHOWSITE ~ CRATED • Receive crated van line, or crated personally owned vehicles at the warehouse or at showsite. • Store up to 30 days prior to the convention (at warehouse only). • Deliver to booth. • Remove and store crates labeled EMPTY (get Empty labels from on-site Brede Service Desk). • Return crates to booth at the close of the show. • Remove freight from booth. Load on outbound carrier from the loading dock.	\$76.00	\$103.00	\$129.00	
VANLINE/POV UNCRATED ~ DIRECT SHIPMENTS TO SHOW SITE • Receive uncrated van line, pad wrapped, specialized equipment or uncrated personally owned vehicles at show site/exhibit hall during exhibitor move-in hours. • Deliver to booth. • Remove and store crates labeled EMPTY (get Empty labels from on-site Brede Service Desk). • Return crates to booth at the close of the show. • Remove freight from booth. Load on outbound carrier from the loading dock.	\$80.00	\$108.00	\$136.00	
*LATE SHIPMENTS	LATE SHIPMENTS			
• Freight received at the warehouse AFTER the above deadline date, add an additional		\$15.00 per 100 lbs.		

Rate x (each) 100 lbs. = Total (200 lb. minimum)

Please check the move in ~ move out dates and times to determine what rate you should use.

- ** Freight handled EITHER into or out of the exhibit area on overtime will be charged overtime rates one way.
- *** Freight handled BOTH into and out of exhibit area on overtime will be charged overtime rates both ways.

SPECIAL SERVICES ~ RETURNED TO WAREHOUSE ~ CONTAINER STORAGE

- Shipments returned to warehouse will be charged \$15.00 per 100 lbs. ~ \$250.00 minimum. Storage will be charged if shipment is not routed or picked up after three working days. Storage fees~prior to 30 days before show, or after 3 days following the show \$1.25 per 100 lbs. per day ~ (\$35.00 minimum). On-Site container storage for freight brought in by exhibitors \$16.00 per piece.
- **SEPARATE SHIPMENTS RECEIVED BY BREDE WILL NOT BE COMBINED.** (2000 lb. minimum charge applies to each shipment Brede receives.) **Example 1:** You shipped two boxes together from one origin via UPS weighing 75 lbs. each. The packages arrive as one shipment, this **entire** shipment will result in the minimum 200 lb. charge.

Example 2: You shipped the same two boxes via UPS weighing 75 lbs. each. The packages arrive separately, at two separate times, this will result in **TWO** 200 lb. minimum charges. **Therefore, be sure to request that your carrier delivers** your total shipment at the same time. Shipments received at the same time from different destinations are considered separate shipments.

NOTE: Billed weight is based on incoming weight, whether the above services are used completely or in part. The weight is rounded up to the next one hundred pounds (100 lbs) and is taken from the INBOUND BILL OF LADING and/or the Certified Weight Ticket. Shipments arriving without a specified weight on the Bill of Lading will be assigned an approximate weight by BREDE. This weight will prevail.

OVERTIME CHARGES:

Overtime charges apply on INBOUND shipments if:

- 1. Your shipment is delivered to your booth before 8:00 am or after 4:30 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday, Sunday and/or Holiday, or 2. Your shipment is received at the warehouse, and is delivered to show site before 8:00 am or after 4:30 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday,
- Sunday and/or Holiday.

 3. A vehicle driver checks in at the Exhibit Site Check-In Area after 3:00 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday, Sunday and/or Holiday.
- 3. A vehicle driver checks in at the Exhibit Site Check-In Area after 3:00 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday, Sunday and/or Holiday

 Overtime charges apply on OUTBOUND shipments if:
- 1. Your shipment is loaded after 4:30 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday, Sunday and/or Holiday.
- 2. Your carrier driver checks in at the Exhibit Site Check-In Area after 3:00 pm on weekdays, or anytime on a Saturday, Sunday and/or Holiday.

Inbound Bill of Lading: All shipments must have a bill of lading or delivery slip showing the number of pieces, type of merchandise and weight. Shipments received without this information will be delivered to exhibitor's booth without guarantee of piece count or condition. No liability will be asssumed by Brede for such shipments.

Empty Container Labels: Empty labels will be available at the Brede Service Desk. Affixing the labels is the sole responsibility of the exhibitor. Brede assumes no responsibility for removal of containers with old empty labels, improper information on empty labels or valuables stored in containers with empty labels. For shipments that require specialized handling: A quote can be obtained in advance by calling our Freight Department.

The above rates include Social Security, Workers' Compensation Insurance and Public Liability Insurance. The above rates are subject to Union Contract changes.